Schedule A.1 – Supplemental Information & Indirect Ownership

Heart of the Catskills Communications Inc., dba MTC Cable

Heart of the Catskills Communications Inc. dba MTC Cable is a rural cable and broadband provider having both direct and indirect owners. Margaretville Telephone Company, Inc. is the parent company to Heart of the Catskills Communications Inc. dba MTC Cable, holding 100% ownership. Margaretville Telephone Company, Inc. Direct Owners are as follows:

<u>Margaretville Telephone Company, Inc.'s Direct Owners</u> Heart of the Catskills Communications Inc.'s Indirect Owners

Larry S. Roadman	18.27% Ownership
Karen D. Harris	11.73% Ownership
Margaretville Telephone Company, Inc.	60.77%
Employee Stock Ownership Plan	
Dawn B. Roadman Irrevocable Trust	9.23%

Heart of the Catskills Communications Inc's Officers and Directors and Key Management Personnel

The officers and directors and key management of Heart of the Catskills Communications Inc. are each US Citizens and are as follows:

Name	Title(s)
Larry S. Roadman	Chairman of the Board
Karen D. Harris	Vice-Chair of the Board
Douglas G. Hinkley	Treasurer of the Board
Glen Faulkner	Board Secretary/General Manager

None of these officers, directors or key management has a 10% or greater interest in any other FCC regulated business. Larry S. Roadman and Karen D Harris have direct ownership in Margaretville Telephone Company, Inc. which is disclosed above. Larry Roadman and Karen Harris are the Trustees of the Dawn B. Roadman Irrevocable Trust.

Identity of Heart of the Catskills Communications Inc. Affiliates

The following are Affiliates of Heart of the Catskills Communications Inc. and Margaretville Telephone Company, Inc. is the parent company to all.

Catskills Communications, Inc. – Catskills Communications, Inc. is an affiliate of Heart of the Catskills Communications Inc. and is 100% owned by Margaretville Telephone Company, Inc.

MTC North, Inc. – MTC North, Inc. is an affiliate of Heart of the Catskills Communications Inc. and is 100% owned by Margaretville Telephone Company, Inc.

Delaware PCS, LP – MTC North is the parent company to Delaware PCS, LP with a 37.5% ownership.

Wireless Access, LLC – MTC North is the parent company to Wireless Access, LLC with a 45.57% ownership.

MTC South, Inc. – MTC South, Inc. is an affiliate of Heart of the Catskills Communications Inc. and is 100% owned by Margaretville Telephone Company, Inc.

New York Access Billing, LLC – MTC South, Inc. is the parent company to New York Access Billing, LLC.

Network Aggregation Services Associates, LLC. – MTC South is the parent company to Network Aggregation Services Associates, LLC.

Heart of the Catskills Communications Inc.'s FCC Regulated Businesses

Heart of the Catskills Communications Inc. has identified the following FCC Regulated Business.

Heart of the Catskills Communications Inc. – Heart of the Catskills Communications Inc. is a wholly owned company by itself.